

CA. No. 14-1248

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

February Term, 2015

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant, and,*

**DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,**

*Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

**MOON MOO FARM, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION  
No. 155-CV-2014, JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

=====  
**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
=====

*Counsel for Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The District Court Erred when it Held that the Queechunk Canal is not Subject to the Public Trust Because the Canal was Created by Diverting a Natural Watercourse and the Canal has the Characteristics of a Natural Waterway..... 6

    A. The Queechunk Canal is Subject to the Public Trust, Even Though the Banks and Bed are Privately Owned, Because the Canal was Created by Diverting a Natural Watercourse ..... 6

    B. The Queechunk Canal is Subject to the Public Trust Because the Canal has the Characteristics of a Natural Waterway ..... 9

II. The District Court Erred When It Excluded the Evidence Collected by Dean James from the Queechunk Canal Because the Costs of Exclusion Outweigh the Benefits and Dean James was a Private Actor ..... 11

    A. The Evidence Collected by Dean James is Admissible Because the Costs of Exclusion Outweigh the Benefits Under the Framework Established by *United States v. Janis* ..... 11

    B. The Exclusionary Rule Does Not Apply Because Dean James Is a Private Actor and Government Officials Did Not Direct James to Act on Their Behalf 13

III. The District Court Erred When It Held that Moon Moo Farm is not a CAFO, However, The District Court Correctly Held that the Discharge Fell Under the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption ..... 14

    A. Moon Moo Farm Qualifies as a CAFO Because of the Number of Cows Housed at the Farm and the Manner in Which Pollutants are Discharged ..... 15

B.	Moon Moo Farm’s Discharge Is Exempt as Agricultural Stormwater Because the Discharge was Precipitation-Related and Moon Moo Farm Complied With Its Nutrient Management Plan .....	18
IV.	The District Court Correctly Held Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Mixture is not “Solid Waste,” However, The Court Erred when It Held the Discharge Did Not Present an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Human Health or the Environment	20
A.	The Manure Mixture is not “Solid Waste” Because Moon Moo Farm Did Not Discard the Mixture Upon Application to the Fields, Rather, the Mixture Was Being Put to Its Beneficial Use .....	20
B.	The Discharge Posed an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Because There Is a Present Threat to Portions of the Farmville Population .....	24
1.	The Discharge is a Present Threat and Moon Moo Farm Has Taken No Preventative Action.....	25
2.	The Endangerment is Substantial Because It Presents a Serious Threat to an Already Vulnerable Portion of the Farmville Population .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases:**

*I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza*,  
468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 11, 12

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 7, 8

*Mapp v. Ohio*,  
367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 14

*Martin v. Waddell's Lessee*,  
41 U.S. 367 (1842)..... 6

*Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.*,  
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 25

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 4

*Pollard v. Hagan*,  
44 U.S. 212 (1845)..... 7

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 4

*United States v. Alaska*,  
521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 6, 7

*United States v. Calandra*,  
414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... 14

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 13

*United States v. Janis*,  
428 U.S. 433 (1976)..... 11, 12, 14

*United States v. Peltier*,  
422 U.S. 531 (1975)..... 14

*Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States*,  
482 U.S. 193 (1987)..... 6

<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	13
<b><u>United States Courts of Appeals Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Ascon Properties, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Ashoff v. City of Ukiah</i> , 130 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Beck v. Missouri Valley Drainage Dist. of Holt Cnty., Mo</i> , 46 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1931) .....	10
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Fishermen Against Destruction of Env't, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Maine People's Alliance And Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 23

<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Aceto Agr. Chemicals Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sindona</i> , 636 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<b><u>United States District Court Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-42, 2013 WL 4520030 (N.D.W. Va. Apr. 22, 2013).....	19
<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D.W. Va. 2013) .....	Passim
<i>Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce Cnty. Health Dep't</i> , 8 F.Supp.2d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	21
<i>Newark Grp. v. Dopaco, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-02623, 2010 WL 3619457 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010) ..	22, 23
<i>United States v. 1,629.6 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Sussex County, State of Del.</i> , 335 F.Supp. 255 (D. Del. 1971).....	9, 10

**State Court Cases:**

*Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke*,  
693 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. App. 2010)..... 7

*Vermilion Corp. v. Vaughn*,  
397 So. 2d 490 (La. 1981) ..... 7, 9

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) ..... 11

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) ..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) ..... 11

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)..... 11

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 6973..... 24

43 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 7

40 C.F.R § 122.23(a)..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e)..... 18

**Federal Court Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 4

**Law Reviews, Journals and Other Sources:**

78 Am. Jur. 2d Waters § 262 (2014)..... 10

H.R. REP. 94-1491, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238 ..... 21

Bob Koehler and Bill Lazarus, *What is Dairy Manure Really Worth?*,  
[http://faculty.apec.umn.edu/wlazarus/documents/release\\_dairy.htm](http://faculty.apec.umn.edu/wlazarus/documents/release_dairy.htm) (last visited Nov. 14,  
2014) ..... 23

New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary 684 (4th ed.1993)..... 22
